

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,
 Plaintiff,
v.
GHISLAINE MAXWELL,
 Defendant.
-----X

15-cv-07433-RWS

MOTION TO REOPEN DEPOSITION OF PLAINTIFF VIRGINIA GIUFFRE

Laura A. Menninger
Jeffrey S. Pagliuca
HADDON, MORGAN, AND FOREMAN, P.C.
East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
303.831.7364

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFF’S PRODUCTION OF KEY DOCUMENTS AFTER HER DEPOSITION NECESSITATES ADDITIONAL EXAMINATION	3
A. Plaintiff failed to identify her health care providers and produce their records prior to her deposition, despite this Court’s order	3
B. Plaintiff failed to produce emails form her iCloud and hotmail accounts	6
C. Plaintiff has failed to produce her employment records	8
D. Plaintiff has failed to produce her education records	9
E. Plaintiff has filed amended Rule 26 disclosures identifying new witnesses	9
II. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL INSTRUCTED PLAINTIFF NOT TO ANSWER RELEVANT, NON-PRIVILEGED QUESTIONS IN HER FIRST DEPOSITION	10
III. PLAINTIFF MADE MATERIAL CHANGES TO HER DEPOSITION THAT COMPLETELY CONTRADICT HER SWORN TESTIMONY	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ganci v. U.S. Limousine, Ltd.</i> , No. 10-3027, 2011 WL 4407461, at *2 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2011)	1
<i>Harris v. Bornhorst</i> , 513 F.3d 503, 525-26 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Hlinko v. Virgin Alt. Airways</i> , No. 96 Civ. 2873(KMW)(THK), 1997 WL 68563, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 1997)	2, 12
<i>Keck</i> , 1997 WL 411931, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1997)	1
<i>Miller v. Massad-Zion Motor Sales Co.</i> , No. 3:12 CV 1363, 2014 WL 4979349, at *2 (D. Conn. Oct. 6, 2014)	2
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Exeter Holdings, Ltd. v. Haltman</i> , No. CV135475JSAKT, 2016 WL 1180194, at *3 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2016)	1,2,3
<i>Quantachrome Corp. v. Micromeritics Instrument Corp.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 697, 701 (S.D. Fla. 1999)10	
<i>Redwood v. Dobson</i> , 476 F.3d 462, 467-68 (7th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Vincent v. Mortman</i> , No. 04 Civ. 491, 2006 WL 726680, at *1–2 (D. Conn. Mar. 17, 2006).....	1
